#2012-25
Lightning Lazer Tag
Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission

M eeting Dates: April 18, 2012
Reguests: Land Use Variation from Article 2, Land Use of the Unified

Development Ordinance to allow an amusement arcade as a
permitted use in the “B-1" district

L ocation: 19 E. Berkshire, Units 4 & 5

Acreage: = 0.97 acres (entire center) Tenant Space: 7,584 SF

Existing Zoning: “B-1" Neighborhood Commercial

Surrounding Properties:  North: “B-2” General Commercial
South: “R-2” Single-Family Residential (Canterbury Elementary)
East: “B-1 PUD” Neighborhood Commercial PUD
West: “R-2” Single-Family Residential

Staff Contact: Latika Bhide (815.356.3615)

Backaround:
» Location: 19 East Berkshire Drive. Tenant Suites 4 & 5 totaling 7,584 SF
e Zoning: “B-1" Neighborhood Commercial
» Co-Tenants7-Eleven, Summers Academy of Dance, Mansion Salon and Spa
* RequestlJse Variation to allow an amusement arcade (lazer tag facility and arcade
games) as a permitted use in the “B-1" Neighborhood Commercial district

Land Use Analysis:

» History: In 1993, a special use permit for commercial recreation was approved for
‘Leaping Lizards’, an indoor recreational area for children. Subsequently, in 2002, a
special use permit and variation were granted to allow a lazer tag facility at this location.
In 2011, a land use variation to allow a used merchandise store at this location was
approved.

* RequestThe petitioner is requesting a land use variation to allow a lazer tag facility and
arcade in an approximately 7,584-square-foot tenant space.

» Permitted UsesPer Article 2, Land Use of the UDO, amusement arcades are permitted
only in the “B-2" and “B-4” zoning districts.

» Parking:Per the UDO, 1 parking space is required for 250 square feet of gross floor area.
Therefore, 30 parking spaces are required for this use. There are 48 parking spaces at this
location. This center has a joint parking agreement with the owners of 35 Berkshire Drive
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(located immediately to the east) that permit customers of both buildings to use the entire
parking area. Therefore no parking problems are anticipated.
* Ordinance provisionsPer the UDO, amusement arcades must meet the following

provisions :
a. Enclosed Facility: All activities shall take place within a wholly enclosed
building.
The lazer tag and arcade games will be located entirely within the enclosed
tenant space.

b. Loitering: All persons waiting for service shall wait within the establishment. No
exterior waiting or loitering shall be allowed.
The petitioner must advise their clients that exterior waiting or loitering is not
permitted.

c. Trash: Adequate trash and recycling facilities shall be maintained within the
establishment for the use of customers.

d. License: If an amusement arcade license is not granted (or subsequently revoked)
by the City Council, the limited use permit shall become null and void.
The petitioner has been apprised that a license is necessary for theinstalling the
arcade games and the request will be presented to the City Council.

Findings of Fact:

USE VARIATION

The granting of a Variation rests upon the applicant proving practical difficulty or hardship
caused by the Zoning Ordinance requirements. It is the responsibility of the petitioner to prove
hardship at the Planning and Zoning Commission public hearing.

No specific standards are spelled out in the Unified Development Ordinance for granting use
variations. However, it is recommended that the Planning and Zoning Commission and City
Council first determine and record its findings that the evidence justifies the conclusions that:

The property cannot be used for purposes permitted in the zoning district without the
requested variance;

[] Meets [] Does not meet

The proposed use would not alter the essential character of the area in which the property is
located;

[] Meets [] Does not meet

The proposed use will not reasonably diminish the value of adjacent property;
[] Meets [] Does not meet

The proposed use will not unreasonably increase the congestion in the public streets or
otherwise endanger public safety; and
[] Meets [] Does not meet

The proposed use is in harmony with the general purpose and intents of the Unified
Development Ordinance.

[] Meets [] Does not meet
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Where the evidence is not found to justify such conditions, that fact shall be reported to the City
Council with a recommendation that the Variation be denied.

Recommended Conditions:

If a motion is made to recommend approval of the petitioner’s request, the following conditions
are suggested:

1.

Approved plans, reflecting staff and advisory board recommendations, as approved by the
City Council:

A. Development Application, received 3-30-12

B. Floor Plans, received 3-30-11

A use variation is hereby granted to allow an amusement arcade as a permitted use at this
location.

The petitioner will advise their clients that exterior waiting or loitering is not permitted.
Adequate trash and recycling facilities shall be maintained within the establishment for the
use of customers

The petitioner will contact the McHenry County Health Department to obtain any necessary
permits if food is being served at this location.

Any signage proposed must meet the provisions of Article 4-1000, Signs of the UDO.
Permits through the Building Division must be obtained for all signs.

The petitioner shall address all of the review comments and requirements of the Engineering
and Building, Fire Rescue, Police, Public Works, and Planning and Economic Development
Departments.

L:\PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT\USER FOLDERS\LATIKA_B\Reports\Lightning Lazer Tag.doc



City of Crystal Lake
Development Application

Office Use Only 2 5 29&2
Fite #

Project Title: L [ { L(.'fﬂ PV (/&. rer
¢ -~

Action Requested

Annexation

Comprehensive Plan Amendment
Conceptual PUD Review

Final PUD .

Final PUD Amendment

Final Plat of Subdivision

Petitioner Information

Name: ;TI)S“’\“ O&W“%h 'PW

[
J

Preliminary PU

Preliminary Plat of Subdivision
Rezoning

___ Special Use Permit

2 Variation

__ Other

Owner Information (if different)

Name: 4-“4_7 FOS‘E&S

Address: + Banbury, Cant- Address:
Lk on o “thlly 1L

phone: _(§Y7) S1S- 7439 Phone:

Fax: Fax:

E-mail: flﬂ LY rMan 3¢ 5 M [ban  E-mai

Property Information

Project Description: U Se UM X W‘l‘fw

v a lerer 7‘7:(;

Ceclbe n a 617 Fane dikt
— -

Project Address/Location: L ? E - 5-&{ ks&”{ . Ul’vl, h Lf't 5

PIN Number(s):




Development Team Please include address, phone, fax and e-mai]l
Develope\

Architect:

Attorney:

Engineer:

Landscape Architeet:

Planner;

Surveyor:

N

Other:

Signatures

= 3/?1/11

= PETITIONER: Print and Sign name (if different from owner) Date

As owner of the property in question, I hereby authorize the seeking of the above requested action.

OWNER: Print and Sign name Date

NOTE: If the property is held in trust, the trust officer must sign this petition as owner. In addition, the
trast officer must provide a letter that names all beneficiaries of the trust,
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BEFORE THE PLAKNING AND
ZONING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE,
MCHENRY COUNTY, LINOIS

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICA-
THON OF Justin Ghrlstophersen

LEGAL NGTICE

Nefice 1s hereby given in compli-
once with the Unified Development
Ordinance of the City of Grystol
Lake, flinois thot a public hearing
will be fheld bafors the Plonning
and Zoning Commission of the City
of Crystol Lake upon the epplica-
tion of Juslin Christophersen on he-
half of Lightning Luzer Tug, reloting

‘o the fcllowing described real es °

tale commonly knowp as 19E.
Berkshire, Units 4 and 5, Crystal
Lake, lllinois 60014, PIN: 18-08-
426-006. -

This application is filed for ihe
purposes of seeking a Use Variation
from Adicle 2, Land Use of fhe Uni-
fied Development Grdinance fo ol-
fow a Amusereni Arcede (Indoor
Lozer Tag) within a building loce-
ed in a "B-1" neighborhood busi-
niess Zoning distict of the above-
menlioned location. This request in-
cludes variations that may e nec-
essary fo cilow e project as pre-
senled. Plans for this project can be
viewed ot the City of Crystal Luke
Community Development Deport-
ment af City Hall.

A public hearing hefore the Plon-
ning ond Zoning Commission on
the requsst will be held of 7:30
pm. op Wednesday, April 18,
2012 ot the Crystal Lake City Hall,
100 West Woodstock Shrest, ¢
which time ond place any person
determining o be heard moy be
present.

Tom Hayden, Chairparsan
Planning and Zoning Commissien
City of Crystal Loke

(Published in the Naorthwest Herald
April 3, 2012)
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MANUFACTURERS OF EXTRUDED SHEET PRODULCTS
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ORION PLASTICS INC

TABLE 1
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POLYETHYLENE SHEET MATERIALS
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CRYSTAL LAKE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 3, 2002

Acting Chair Ehlert called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.

Mr. Ehlert asked the people in attendance to rise to say the Pledge of Allegiance. He led those in
attendance in the Pledge.

On roll call, members Granell, Jouron, Nering, Skluzacek, and Ehlert were present. Members
Ferrentino and Hayden were absent.

James Richter, Planner, was present from Staff.

2002-17 LAZER EXTREME — 19 E. BERKSHIRE DR. — PUBLIC HEARING

Special Use Permit for a Commercial Recreational Use
Zoning Variation from Section 5.3-5.4 for required parking, to allow 28 parking spaces for the
proposed use, in lieu of the required 29 parking spaces, a Variation of 1 parking space

Mr. Ehlert stated the fees have been paid, and the sign has been posted. He said the surrounding
property owners have been notified and the Certificate of Publication is in the file. Mr. Hayden waived
the reading of the legal notice with no objection.

Dave and Ann Covalt, owners, Ann Hughes with Hughes Signs, and Mark Elmore, architect, were
present to represent the petition. Mr. Covalt said they are purchasing the former Lazer Storm and they
would like to open the use in the former Leaping Lizards space at 19 Berkshire Drive. They will have
lazer tag and a video arcade. He described the layout of the building. Mr. Covalt said the building
would be sprinklered. He said the business will be closed on Monday, and will be open 1 p.m. to 10
p.m. Tuesday through Thursday, 11 a.m. to 11 p.m. Friday and Saturday, and noon to 8 p.m. on
Sunday. These times are tentative. Mr. Covalt said they agree with the conditions and are currently in
discussion with the landlord concerning three of them.

Mr. Jouron asked about the parking. He asked where the employees would park. Mr. Richter said they
could use any of the parking just like anyone else. Mr. Jouron prefers that they park away from the
building. Mrs. Granell said that would go for all of the business there and that would be difficult to get
them to ok that. She asked if they talked with the adjacent businesses regarding this use and sufficient
parking. Mr. Covalt said they haven’t heard any negative feedback from the businesses. He said there
would be a lot of drop-off business.

Mike Dierkes, owner of Lazer Storm, said they have 22 parking spaces at the other site and rarely had a
full lot. Most of their business was drop-off. Mrs. Granell asked what there maximum occupancy was.
Mr. Dierkes said he was not sure but there was never more than 100 people in the place at one time.

Mrs. Granell asked if the neighbors are aware of the hours of operation. Mr. Covalt said the operation
times are not etched in stone. Mr. Jouron said the White Hen is open 24 hours. Mr. Elmore said there
would not be any light problem from the building.

Mr. Jouron asked if the other lot for the Laundromat, etc. is a separate lot. Mr. Richter said yes. Mr.
Jouron said he has no problem with the use but feels there will be a lot of traffic from it.
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APRIL 3, 2002
PAGE 2

Mrs. Granell asked about the number of employees there will have. Mr. Covalt said there would be 1 to
2 full time employees and 6 to 8 part time. Mr. Dierkes said they did not have more than 6 employees at
one time and that was on Saturday. Mrs. Granell asked if the employees could park away from the
building. Mr. Covalt said yes.

There was no one else in the public who wished to speak on this petition. The public hearing was
closed at this time.

Mrs. Granell moved to approve the Special Use Permit for a Commercial Recreation Use and Zoning
Variation from Section 5.3-5.4 for required parking, to allow 28 parking spaces for the proposed use,
in lieu of the required 29 parking spaces, a Variation of 1 parking space for Lazer Extreme at 19 E.
Berkshire Drive with the following conditions:

1. Plans approved by the City Council, with changes reflecting staff and advisory board
recommendations:

A. Application (Lazer Extreme, LLC, received 03/01/02).

B. Plat of Survey (Chicagoland Survey Co., received 03/01/02).

C. Floor Plan Set (EImore and Associates, dated 02/21/02).

D. Wall Sign Elevation (Hughes Sign Co., dated 03/06/02).

2. Floor Plan Set (ElImore and Associates, dated 02/21/02).
A. Provide a more detailed layout for the arcade and the laser tag arena to the Planning
Department in order to ensure that the intensity of the use does not increase beyond a level
than what is intended by this Special Use Permit.

3. If the petitioner intensifies the use of the facility, which in turn, requires more parking than is
provided, then the petitioner must seek a Special Use Permit Amendment and additional
Variations for parking.

4. The petitioner shall work with the owner to paint and/or maintain the bleached and faded areas
on the east (front) mansard roof to match the balance of the shopping center.

5. The petitioner shall work with the owner to repair or replace the existing fence along the south
property line.

6. The petitioner shall work with the owner to re-stripe all parking spaces within the shopping
center. Two handicapped parking spaces must be provided.

7. All trash and litter along the south and west sides of the shopping center must be cleaned up
prior to occupancy.

8. The following Zoning Ordinance Variation is hereby granted:
A. Section 5.3-5.4 for required parking, to allow 28 parking spaces for the proposed use, in lieu
of the required 29 parking spaces, a Variation of 1 parking space.

9. The petitioner shall address all of the review comments of the Building, Fire/Rescue, Police
and Planning Departments.

10. Employee parking is restricted to the north end of the parking lot.

Mr. Jouron seconded the motion. On roll call, all members voted aye. Motion passed.



Proceedmgs of the Clty Councﬂ
April 16,2002 .

Page 4

Specsal Use Permit — Lazer Extreme

The Council considered a request from Lazer Extreme of Crystal Lake, LLC for approvai ofa

Special Use Permit for the property located at 19 East Berkshire Drive in order to allow for a
commercial recreational use. The Council also considered a requested variation from the Zoning -
Ordinance in order to allow 28 parking spaces for the proposed use, in lieu of the required 29
parking spaces. Attorney Harry S‘tmesprmg and busmess owner Dave Covalt were present to
represent the matter. -

Councilwoman Brady Mueller stated that she did not feel that employee parking restrictions
should be imposed on this business since none of the other businesses in the shopping center had
such restrictions, Councilwoman Ferguson agreed. Councilwoman Brady Mueller moved to
approve the recommendations of the Zoning Board of Appeals except #10 regarding employee
parking restrictions, -approve .the requested Special Use Permit and the requested zoning
variation, and to adopt an ordinance to be published in pamphlet form by the authonty of the
Mayor and City Council authorizing the issuance of a Special Use Permit and approving the
zoning variation for Lazer Extreme of Crystal Lake, LLC. Councilwoman Ferguson seconded

the motion. On roll call, all voted aye. Motion passed. ‘

Preliminary PUD, Special Use Permit and Zoning Variations — Culver’s Restaurant

The Council considered a request from Culver’s of Crystal Lake for approval of a proposed -
Preliminary Planned Unit Development, Special Use Permit and Zoning Variations to allow for a
Culver’s Restaurant with outside seating, a drive-thru facility, and to allow 9 ft. x 17 ft. parking
spaces instead of the required 9 ft. x 19 it.; to allow 5 fi. along the east perimeter instead the
required 15 ft, minimum wide landscape area for perimeters of parking lots abutting public
rights-of-way; and 1o allow a 2 ft. wide landscape area for perimeters of parking lots not abutting
public rights-of-way instead of the required 8 ft. minimum. Attorney Mark Saladin and Robert -
Bach of R. Bach Construction were present to represent the matter.

Mr. Saladin noted that the Zoning Board of Appeals had- not ob}ected to the blue metal roof,
Mayor Shepley asked if they still wished to have neon around the building. Mr. Saladin stated
that they were only requestmg to have a neon accent on the front gable facing Pingree Road.

Mayor Shepley asked if anyone in the aud1ence wished to speak on the matter. No one w1shed to
speak

Councilwoman Ferguson stated that she would prefer to not defer installation of sidewalks since
she felt that there would be - pedestrian traffic with the-botels, restaurants ‘and theater.
Councilwoman Ferguson asked about sidewalks on Tracy Trail, a pnvately owned road. Mr.

- Saladin stated that he understood that sidewalks would be installed on the north side of Tracy
Trail onty, Councilman Dawson agreed with Councilwoman Ferguson, stated that he felt that

sidewalks should be installed w1th1n a’one year time period after Plngree Road is nnproved and
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AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT
AND A VARIATION
AT 19 E. BERKSHIRE DRIVE

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of a Petition (File #2002-17) before the Crystal Lake Zoning
Board of Appeals, the Petitioner has requested the issuance of a Special Use Permit to allow a
Commercial Recreational Use and Zoning Variation from Section 5.3-5.4 for required parking, to
allow 28 parking spaces for the proposed use, in lieu of the required 29 parking spaces, a variation
of 1 parking space for the property located at 19 E. Berkshire Drive; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE that the Special Use
Permit and Variation be issued as requested in said Petition.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE,
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINQIS, as follows:

Section I© That a Special Use Permit be issued to allow a Commercial Recreational Use and
Zoning Variation from Section 5.3-5.4 for required parking, to allow 28 parking spaces for the
proposed use, in lieu of the required 29 parking spaces, a variation of 1 parking space for the
property legally described as follows:

PARCEL 1: Lot 1 in Berkshire Drive re-subdivision, being a subdivision of part of Lots 14 and 18
in Plat of Farms at Crystal Lake, being a subdivision of part of Section &, Township 43 North,
Range 8 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded December
20, 1976 as Document No. 682403, in McHenry County, lllinois. ALSO

PARCEL 2: Easement for the benefit of Parcel 1 for parking and ingress and egress as created
by agreement made by and between LaSalle National Bank, Trustee, Trust No. 104789 and
Pioneer Bank and Trust Company, Trustee, Trust No. 22505, recorded December 14,1983 as
Document No. 871353, over the following described land: The West 200 feet of Lot 2 in
Berkshire Drive Re-subdivision, being a subdivision of part of Lots 14 and 15 in Plat of Farms at
Crystal Lake, being a subdivision of part of Section 8, Township 43 North, Range 8 East of the
Third Principal Meridian, according to the Plat thereof recorded December 20, 1976 as
Document No. 682403, in McHenry County, llinois.

commonly known as 19 E. Berkshire Drive, Crystal Lake, lllinois.
SECTION lI: Said Special Use is issued with the following conditions:

1. Plans approved by the City Council, with changes reflecting staff and advisory board
recommendations:

A. Application (Lazer Extreme, LLC, received 03/01/02).

B. Plat of Survey (Chicagoland Survey Co., received 03/01/02).

C. Floor Plan Set (Elmore and Associates, dated 02/21/02).

D. Wall Sign Elevation (Hughes Sign Co., dated 03/06/02).



2. Floor Plan Set (Elmore and Associates, dated 02/21/02).
A. Provide a more detailed layout for the arcade and the laser tag arena to the Planning

Department in order to ensure that the intensity of the use does not increase beyond a level
than what is intended by this Special Use Permit.

3. If the petitioner intensifies the use of the facility, which in turn, requires more parking than is

provided, then the petitioner must seek a Special Use Permit Amendment and additional
Variations for parking.

4. The petitioner shall work with the owner to paint and/or maintain the bleached and faded
areas on the east (front) mansard roof to match the balance of the shopping center.

5. The petitioner shall work with the owner to repair or replace the existing fence along the
south property line.

6. The petitioner shall work with the owner to re-stripe all parking spaces within the shopping
center. Two handicapped parking spaces must be provided. -

7. All trash and litter along the south and west sides of the shopping center must be cleaned up
prior to occupancy.

8. The following Zoning Ordinance Variation is hereby granted:
A. Section 5.3-5.4 for required parking, to allow 28 parking spaces for the proposed use, in
lieu of the required 29 parking spaces, a Variation of 1 parking space.

9. The petitioner shall address all of the review comments of the Building, Fire/Rescue, Police
and Planning Departments.

Section Ill: That the City Clerk be and is hereby directed to amend the official zoning map of the
City of Crystal Lake and all pertinent records of the City of Crystal Lake to show the issuance of a
Special Use Permit in accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance, as provided by law.

Section IV: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

AYES: 7
NAYS: 0
ABSTENTIONS: o
ABSENT: 0

PASSED this 16th day of April , 2002




APPROVED by me this létnday of __XB2il ____aR02 N~

ATTEST: [\J
/

7
CITY CLERK

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the Mayor and City Council of the City of Crystal
Lake.
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